

SKLEP SVETA

z dne 24. julija 2006

o sklenitvi Protokola o preprečevanju, zatiranju in kaznovanju trgovine z ljudmi, predvsem ženskami in otroki, ki dopolnjuje Konvencijo Združenih narodov proti mednarodnemu organiziranemu kriminalu, v kolikor določbe Protokola sodijo na področje uporabe členov 179 in 181a Pogodbe o ustanovitvi Evropske skupnosti, v imenu Evropske skupnosti

(2006/618/ES)

SVET EVROPSKE UNIJE JE —

ob upoštevanju Pogodbe o ustanovitvi Evropske skupnosti in zlasti členov 179 in 181a v povezavi s prvim pododstavkom člena 300(2) in prvim pododstavkom člena 300(3) Pogodbe,

ob upoštevanju predloga Komisije,

ob upoštevanju mnenja Evropskega parlamenta ⁽¹⁾,

ob upoštevanju naslednjega:

- (1) O elementih Protokola, ki so v pristojnosti Skupnosti, se je z odobritvijo Sveta v imenu Skupnosti pogajala Komisija.
- (2) Svet je zadolžil Komisijo, da se pogaja o pristopu Skupnosti k zadevnemu mednarodnemu sporazumu.
- (3) Pogajanja so bila uspešno končana in iz tega izhajajoči instrument je Skupnost v skladu s Sklepom Sveta 2001/87/ES z dne 8. decembra 2000 ⁽²⁾ podpisala 12. decembra 2000.
- (4) Nekatere države članice so že pogodbenice Protokola, v drugih državah članicah pa proces ratifikacije še poteka.
- (5) Sklenitev Konvencije, ki je v skladu s členom 37(2) Konvencije pogoj za pristop Skupnosti k Protokolu, je bila v imenu Skupnosti odobrena s Sklepom Sveta 2004/579/ES z dne 29. aprila 2004 ⁽³⁾.
- (6) Izpolnjeni so tudi drugi pogoji, ki Skupnosti omogočajo, da deponira listino o odobritvi iz člena 36(3) Konvencije in člena 16(3) Protokola.
- (7) V kolikor sodijo določbe Protokola na področje uporabe členov 179 in 181a Pogodbe, bi bilo treba sklenitev Protokola v imenu Skupnosti odobriti.
- (8) V kolikor sodijo določbe Protokola v področje uporabe naslova IV tretjega dela Pogodbe, bi bilo treba sklenitev Protokola v imenu Skupnosti odobriti z ločenim sklepom Sveta ⁽⁴⁾.

- (9) Skupnost bi morala pri deponiranju listine o odobritvi v skladu s členom 16(3) Protokola deponirati tudi izjavo o obsegu pristojnosti Skupnosti v zvezi z zadevami, ki jih ureja Protokol —

SKLENIL:

Člen 1

Protokol o preprečevanju, zatiranju in kaznovanju trgovine z ljudmi, predvsem ženskami in otroki, ki dopolnjuje Konvencijo Združenih narodov proti mednarodnemu organiziranemu kriminalu, in katerega besedilo je navedeno v Prilogi I, se odobri v imenu Evropske skupnosti.

Listina Skupnosti o uradni potrditvi vsebuje izjavo o pristojnosti v skladu s členom 16(3) Protokola, katere besedilo je navedeno v Prilogi II.

Člen 2

Ta sklep se uporablja, v kolikor sodijo določbe Protokola na področje uporabe členov 179 in 181a Pogodbe.

Člen 3

Predsednik Sveta je pooblaščen, da imenuje osebo, pooblaščen za deponiranje listine o uradni potrditvi, ki je za Skupnost zavezujoča.

Ta sklep se objavi v *Uradnem listu Evropske unije*.

V Bruslju, 24. julija 2006

Za Svet
Predsednik
K. RAJAMÄKI

⁽¹⁾ Še ni objavljeno v Uradnem listu.

⁽²⁾ UL L 30, 1.2.2001, str. 44.

⁽³⁾ UL L 261, 6.8.2004, str. 11.

⁽⁴⁾ Glej stran 51 tega Uradnega lista.

PRILOGA I

PROTOCOL

**to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children,
supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organised Crime**

PREAMBLE

THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS PROTOCOL,

DECLARING that effective action to prevent and combat trafficking in persons, especially women and children, requires a comprehensive international approach in the countries of origin, transit and destination that includes measures to prevent such trafficking, to punish the traffickers and to protect the victims of such trafficking, including by protecting their internationally recognised human rights,

TAKING INTO ACCOUNT the fact that, despite the existence of a variety of international instruments containing rules and practical measures to combat the exploitation of persons, especially women and children, there is no universal instrument that addresses all aspects of trafficking in persons,

CONCERNED that, in the absence of such an instrument, persons who are vulnerable to trafficking will not be sufficiently protected,

RECALLING General Assembly resolution 53/111 of 9 December 1998, in which the Assembly decided to establish an open-ended intergovernmental ad hoc committee for the purpose of elaborating a comprehensive international convention against transnational organised crime and of discussing the elaboration of, *inter alia*, an international instrument addressing trafficking in women and children,

CONVINCED that supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organised Crime with an international instrument for the prevention, suppression and punishment of trafficking in persons, especially women and children, will be useful in preventing and combating that crime,

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 3

Article 1

Use of terms

**Relation with the United Nations Convention against
Transnational Organised Crime**

1. This Protocol supplements the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organised Crime. It shall be interpreted together with the Convention.
2. The provisions of the Convention shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Protocol unless otherwise provided herein.
3. The offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol shall be regarded as offences established in accordance with the Convention.

Article 2

Statement of purpose

The purposes of this Protocol are:

- (a) to prevent and combat trafficking in persons, paying particular attention to women and children;
- (b) to protect and assist the victims of such trafficking, with full respect for their human rights; and
- (c) to promote cooperation among States Parties in order to meet those objectives.

For the purposes of this Protocol:

- (a) 'trafficking in persons' shall mean the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of persons, by means of the threat or use of force or other forms of coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation. Exploitation shall include, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;
- (b) the consent of a victim of trafficking in persons to the intended exploitation set forth in subparagraph (a) of this article shall be irrelevant where any of the means set forth in subparagraph (a) have been used;
- (c) the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of a child for the purpose of exploitation shall be considered 'trafficking in persons' even if this does not involve any of the means set forth in subparagraph (a) of this article;
- (d) 'child' shall mean any person under 18 years of age.

*Article 4***Scope of application**

This Protocol shall apply, except as otherwise stated herein, to the prevention, investigation and prosecution of the offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol, where those offences are transnational in nature and involve an organised criminal group, as well as to the protection of victims of such offences.

*Article 5***Criminalisation**

1. Each State Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences the conduct set forth in article 3 of this Protocol, when committed intentionally.

2. Each State Party shall also adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences:

- (a) subject to the basic concepts of its legal system, attempting to commit an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article;
- (b) participating as an accomplice in an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article; and
- (c) organising or directing other persons to commit an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.

II. PROTECTION OF VICTIMS OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

*Article 6***Assistance to and protection of victims of trafficking in persons**

1. In appropriate cases and to the extent possible under its domestic law, each State Party shall protect the privacy and identity of victims of trafficking in persons, including, inter alia, by making legal proceedings relating to such trafficking confidential.

2. Each State Party shall ensure that its domestic legal or administrative system contains measures that provide to victims of trafficking in persons, in appropriate cases:

- (a) information on relevant court and administrative proceedings;
- (b) assistance to enable their views and concerns to be presented and considered at appropriate stages of criminal proceedings against offenders, in a manner not prejudicial to the rights of the defence.

3. Each State Party shall consider implementing measures to provide for the physical, psychological and social recovery of victims of trafficking in persons, including, in appropriate cases, in cooperation with non-governmental organisations,

other relevant organisations and other elements of civil society, and, in particular, the provision of:

- (a) appropriate housing;
- (b) counselling and information, in particular as regards their legal rights, in a language that the victims of trafficking in persons can understand;
- (c) medical, psychological and material assistance; and
- (d) employment, educational and training opportunities.

4. Each State Party shall take into account, in applying the provisions of this article, the age, gender and special needs of victims of trafficking in persons, in particular the special needs of children, including appropriate housing, education and care.

5. Each State Party shall endeavour to provide for the physical safety of victims of trafficking in persons while they are within its territory.

6. Each State Party shall ensure that its domestic legal system contains measures that offer victims of trafficking in persons the possibility of obtaining compensation for damage suffered.

*Article 7***Status of victims of trafficking in persons in receiving States**

1. In addition to taking measures pursuant to article 6 of this Protocol, each State Party shall consider adopting legislative or other appropriate measures that permit victims of trafficking in persons to remain in its territory, temporarily or permanently, in appropriate cases.

2. In implementing the provision contained in paragraph 1 of this article, each State Party shall give appropriate consideration to humanitarian and compassionate factors.

*Article 8***Repatriation of victims of trafficking in persons**

1. The State Party of which a victim of trafficking in persons is a national or in which the person had the right of permanent residence at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party shall facilitate and accept, with due regard for the safety of that person, the return of that person without undue or unreasonable delay.

2. When a State Party returns a victim of trafficking in persons to a State Party of which that person is a national or in which he or she had, at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party, the right of permanent residence, such return shall be with due regard for the safety of that person and for the status of any legal proceedings related to the fact that the person is a victim of trafficking and shall preferably be voluntary.

3. At the request of a receiving State Party, a requested State Party shall, without undue or unreasonable delay, verify whether a person who is a victim of trafficking in persons is its national or had the right of permanent residence in its territory at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party.

4. In order to facilitate the return of a victim of trafficking in persons who is without proper documentation, the State Party of which that person is a national or in which he or she had the right of permanent residence at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party shall agree to issue, at the request of the receiving State Party, such travel documents or other authorisation as may be necessary to enable the person to travel to and re-enter its territory.

5. This article shall be without prejudice to any right afforded to victims of trafficking in persons by any domestic law of the receiving State Party.

6. This article shall be without prejudice to any applicable bilateral or multilateral agreement or arrangement that governs, in whole or in part, the return of victims of trafficking in persons.

III. PREVENTION, COOPERATION AND OTHER MEASURES

Article 9

Prevention of trafficking in persons

1. States Parties shall establish comprehensive policies, programmes and other measures:

- (a) to prevent and combat trafficking in persons; and
- (b) to protect victims of trafficking in persons, especially women and children, from revictimisation.

2. States Parties shall endeavour to undertake measures such as research, information and mass media campaigns and social and economic initiatives to prevent and combat trafficking in persons.

3. Policies, programmes and other measures established in accordance with this article shall, as appropriate, include cooperation with non-governmental organisations, other relevant organisations and other elements of civil society.

4. States Parties shall take or strengthen measures, including through bilateral or multilateral cooperation, to alleviate the factors that make persons, especially women and children, vulnerable to trafficking, such as poverty, underdevelopment and lack of equal opportunity.

5. States Parties shall adopt or strengthen legislative or other measures, such as educational, social or cultural measures, including through bilateral and multilateral cooperation, to discourage the demand that fosters all forms of exploitation of persons, especially women and children, that leads to trafficking.

Article 10

Information exchange and training

1. Law enforcement, immigration or other relevant authorities of States Parties shall, as appropriate, cooperate with one another by exchanging information, in accordance with their domestic law, to enable them to determine:

- (a) whether individuals crossing or attempting to cross an international border with travel documents belonging to other persons or without travel documents are perpetrators or victims of trafficking in persons;
- (b) the types of travel document that individuals have used or attempted to use to cross an international border for the purpose of trafficking in persons; and
- (c) the means and methods used by organised criminal groups for the purpose of trafficking in persons, including the recruitment and transportation of victims, routes and links between and among individuals and groups engaged in such trafficking, and possible measures for detecting them.

2. States Parties shall provide or strengthen training for law enforcement, immigration and other relevant officials in the prevention of trafficking in persons. The training should focus on methods used in preventing such trafficking, prosecuting the traffickers and protecting the rights of the victims, including protecting the victims from the traffickers. The training should also take into account the need to consider human rights and child- and gender-sensitive issues and it should encourage cooperation with non-governmental organisations, other relevant organisations and other elements of civil society.

3. A State Party that receives information shall comply with any request by the State Party that transmitted the information that places restrictions on its use.

Article 11

Border measures

1. Without prejudice to international commitments in relation to the free movement of people, States Parties shall strengthen, to the extent possible, such border controls as may be necessary to prevent and detect trafficking in persons.

2. Each State Party shall adopt legislative or other appropriate measures to prevent, to the extent possible, means of transport operated by commercial carriers from being used in the commission of offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol.

3. Where appropriate, and without prejudice to applicable international conventions, such measures shall include establishing the obligation of commercial carriers, including any transportation company or the owner or operator of any means of transport, to ascertain that all passengers are in possession of the travel documents required for entry into the receiving State.

4. Each State Party shall take the necessary measures, in accordance with its domestic law, to provide for sanctions in cases of violation of the obligation set forth in paragraph 3 of this article.

5. Each State Party shall consider taking measures that permit, in accordance with its domestic law, the denial of entry or revocation of visas of persons implicated in the commission of offences established in accordance with this Protocol.

6. Without prejudice to article 27 of the Convention, States Parties shall consider strengthening cooperation among border control agencies by, *inter alia*, establishing and maintaining direct channels of communication.

Article 12

Security and control of documents

Each State Party shall take such measures as may be necessary, within available means:

- (a) to ensure that travel or identity documents issued by it are of such quality that they cannot easily be misused and cannot readily be falsified or unlawfully altered, replicated or issued; and
- (b) to ensure the integrity and security of travel or identity documents issued by or on behalf of the State Party and to prevent their unlawful creation, issuance and use.

Article 13

Legitimacy and validity of documents

At the request of another State Party, a State Party shall, in accordance with its domestic law, verify within a reasonable time the legitimacy and validity of travel or identity documents issued or purported to have been issued in its name and suspected of being used for trafficking in persons.

IV. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 14

Saving clause

1. Nothing in this Protocol shall affect the rights, obligations and responsibilities of States and individuals under international law, including international humanitarian law and international human rights law and, in particular, where applicable, the 1951 Convention⁽¹⁾ and the 1967 Protocol⁽²⁾ relating to the Status of Refugees and the principle of non-refoulement as contained therein.

2. The measures set forth in this Protocol shall be interpreted and applied in a way that is not discriminatory to persons on the ground that they are victims of trafficking in persons. The interpretation and application of those measures

⁽¹⁾ United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 189, No 2545.

⁽²⁾ *Ibid.*, vol. 606, No 8791.

shall be consistent with internationally recognised principles of non-discrimination.

Article 15

Settlement of disputes

1. States Parties shall endeavour to settle disputes concerning the interpretation or application of this Protocol through negotiation.

2. Any dispute between two or more States Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Protocol that cannot be settled through negotiation within a reasonable time shall, at the request of one of those States Parties, be submitted to arbitration. If, six months after the date of the request for arbitration, those States Parties are unable to agree on the organisation of the arbitration, any one of those States Parties may refer the dispute to the International Court of Justice by request in accordance with the Statute of the Court.

3. Each State Party may, at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance or approval of or accession to this Protocol, declare that it does not consider itself bound by paragraph 2 of this article. The other States Parties shall not be bound by paragraph 2 of this article with respect to any State Party that has made such a reservation.

4. Any State Party that has made a reservation in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article may at any time withdraw that reservation by notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 16

Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval and accession

1. This Protocol shall be open to all States for signature from 12 to 15 December 2000 in Palermo, Italy, and thereafter at United Nations Headquarters in New York until 12 December 2002.

2. This Protocol shall also be open for signature by regional economic integration organisations provided that at least one member State of such organisation has signed this Protocol in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.

3. This Protocol is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. A regional economic integration organisation may deposit its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval if at least one of its member States has done likewise. In that instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval, such organisation shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to the matters governed by this Protocol. Such organisation shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.

4. This Protocol is open for accession by any State or any regional economic integration organisation of which at least one Member State is a Party to this Protocol. Instruments of accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. At the time of its accession, a regional economic integration organisation shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to matters governed by this Protocol. Such organisation shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.

Article 17

Entry into force

1. This Protocol shall enter into force on the 90th day after the date of deposit of the 40th instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, except that it shall not enter into force before the entry into force of the Convention. For the purpose of this paragraph, any instrument deposited by a regional economic integration organisation shall not be counted as additional to those deposited by Member States of such organisation.

2. For each State or regional economic integration organisation ratifying, accepting, approving or acceding to this Protocol after the deposit of the 40th instrument of such action, this Protocol shall enter into force on the 30th day after the date of deposit by such State or organisation of the relevant instrument or on the date this Protocol enters into force pursuant to paragraph 1 of this article, whichever is the later.

Article 18

Amendment

1. After the expiry of five years from the entry into force of this Protocol, a State Party to the Protocol may propose an amendment and file it with the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall thereupon communicate the proposed amendment to the States Parties and to the Conference of the Parties to the Convention for the purpose of considering and deciding on the proposal. The States Parties to this Protocol meeting at the Conference of the Parties shall make every effort to achieve consensus on each amendment. If all efforts at consensus have been exhausted and no agreement has been reached, the amendment shall, as a last resort, require for its adoption a two-thirds majority vote of the States Parties to this Protocol present and voting at the meeting of the Conference of the Parties.

2. Regional economic integration organisations, in matters within their competence, shall exercise their right to vote under this article with a number of votes equal to the number of their Member States that are Parties to this Protocol. Such organisations shall not exercise their right to vote if their Member States exercise theirs and vice versa.

3. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States Parties.

4. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article shall enter into force in respect of a State Party 90 days after the date of the deposit with the Secretary-General of the United Nations of an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval of such amendment.

5. When an amendment enters into force, it shall be binding on those States Parties which have expressed their consent to be bound by it. Other States Parties shall still be bound by the provisions of this Protocol and any earlier amendments that they have ratified, accepted or approved.

Article 19

Denunciation

1. A State Party may denounce this Protocol by written notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. Such denunciation shall become effective one year after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General.

2. A regional economic integration organisation shall cease to be a Party to this Protocol when all of its Member States have denounced it.

Article 20

Depositary and languages

1. The Secretary-General of the United Nations is designated depositary of this Protocol.

2. The original of this Protocol, of which the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned plenipotentiaries, being duly authorised thereto by their respective Governments, have signed this Protocol.

PRILOGA II

Izjava o pristojnosti Evropske skupnosti v zvezi z zadevami, ki jih ureja Protokol o preprečevanju, zatiranju in kaznovanju trgovine z ljudmi, predvsem ženskami in otroki, ki dopolnjuje Konvencijo Združenih narodov proti mednarodnemu organiziranemu kriminalu

Člen 16(3) Protokola o preprečevanju, zatiranju in kaznovanju trgovine z ljudmi, predvsem ženskami in otroki, določa, da listina o ratifikaciji, sprejetju ali odobritvi regionalne organizacije za gospodarsko povezovanje vsebuje izjavo o podrobni določitvi zadev, ki jih ureja Protokol in v zvezi s katerimi so države članice te organizacije, ki so pogodbenice Protokola, prenesle svojo pristojnost na to organizacijo.

Protokol o preprečevanju, zatiranju in kaznovanju trgovine z ljudmi, predvsem ženskami in otroki, se uporablja v zvezi s pristojnostmi, prenesenimi na Evropsko skupnost, za ozemlja, na katerih se uporablja Pogodba o ustanovitvi Evropske skupnosti, pod pogoji, določenimi v navedeni pogodbi, zlasti v členu 299 Pogodbe in v k tej pogodbi priloženih protokolih.

Ta izjava ne posega v stališče Združenega kraljestva in Irske v skladu s Protokolom o vključitvi schengenskega pravnega reda v okvir Evropske unije in Protokolom o stališču Združenega kraljestva in Irske, ki sta priložena k Pogodbi o Evropski uniji in Pogodbi o ustanovitvi Evropske skupnosti.

Ta izjava prav tako ne posega v stališče Danske v skladu s Protokolom o stališču Danske, ki je priložen k Pogodbi o Evropski uniji in Pogodbi o ustanovitvi Evropske skupnosti.

V skladu s členom 299 se ta izjava prav tako ne uporablja za ozemlja držav članic, na katerih se navedena pogodba ne uporablja, in ne posega v akte ali stališča, ki jih lahko zadevne države članice v okviru Protokola sprejmejo v imenu in v interesu teh ozemelj. Glede na zgoraj navedeno so v tej izjavi navedene pristojnosti, ki so jih države članice v zadevah, ki jih ureja Protokol, v skladu s Pogodbami prenesle na Skupnost. Obseg in izvajanje teh pristojnosti Skupnosti sta po svoji naravi podvržena stalnim spremembam, saj Skupnost sprejema vedno nova pravila in predpise. Skupnost bo zato to izjavo v skladu s členom 16(3) Protokola po potrebi dopolnila ali spremenila.

Skupnost poudarja, da ima pristojnost glede prehajanja zunanjih meja držav članic, določanja standardov in postopkov za izvajanje osebnih kontrol na teh mejah ter predpisov o vizumih, kjer predvideno bivanje ni daljše od treh mesecev.

Skupnost je prav tako pristojna za ukrepe, ki se nanašajo na politiko priseljevanja, v zvezi s pogoji vstopa in bivanja, ter za ukrepe proti nezakonitemu priseljevanju in nezakonitemu bivanju, vključno z vračanjem oseb, ki nezakonito bivajo v državi članici, v izvorno državo. Poleg tega lahko sprejema ukrepe za zagotovitev sodelovanja med ustreznimi upravnimi službami držav članic na prej omenjenih področjih ter med temi službami in Komisijo. Skupnost je na teh področjih že sprejela pravila in predpise in je torej na področjih, na katerih je sprejela ta pravila in predpise, izključno naloga Skupnosti, da sprejema zunanje zaveze nasproti tretjim državam ali pristojnim mednarodnim organizacijam.

Poleg tega politika Skupnosti na področju razvojnega sodelovanja dopolnjuje politike držav članic ter vključuje določbe o preprečevanju in boju proti trgovini z ljudmi.